MOTOR VEHICLES AND ROAD TRAFFIC (SPEED MEASURING DEVICE APPROVAL) ORDER 2023

The Administrator makes the following Order in exercise of his powers under section 5 of the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Consolidation) Ordinance 2006(a).

Citation and commencement

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Speed Measuring Device Approval) Order 2023.
 - (2) This Order comes into force on 26 May 2023.

nnroval of Device

Approval of Device	
2. The device known as the Puma SE6 Speedmeter manufactured by is a device approved for the purposes of section 5 of the Motor (Consolidation) Ordinance 2006.	
Dated this 22 nd day of May 2023.	
	PJM Squires OBE Administrator, Sovereign Base Areas.

⁽a) Ordinance 5/2006 as amended by Ordinances 29/2006, 13/2007, 24/2008, 26/2009, 4/2010, 32/2012 and 8/2015.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

- **1.** This explanatory note relates to the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Speed Measuring Device Approval) Order 2023 (the "Order"). It has been prepared by the office of the Attorney General and Legal Adviser in order to assist the reader of the Order. It does not form part of the Order.
- **2.** This note should be read in conjunction with the Order. It is not, and is not meant to be, a comprehensive description of the Order.
- **3.** This Order is made under section 5 of the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Consolidation) Ordinance 2006, which provides for admissibility of evidence of records from prescribed devices in relation to speeding offences. Such devices must be of a description prescribed by the Administrator, and of a type approved by the Administrator for the purpose of section 5.
- **4.** Article 2 of the Order approves the type of device known as the Puma SE6 Speedmeter for the purpose of the detection of speeding offences from 26 May 2023.